UNOFFICIAL PY
MMM![IIJIWUJMMMMIIIINlllUINII!

Doc#. 1115445022 Fee: $68.00
Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 06/03/2011 11:25 AM Pg: 1of17

This space reserved for Recorder’s use Only

FIRST MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS FIRST MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS (this “Agreement”) is
made as of the 25th day’cf May, 2011, by and among UNIVERSITY CLUB OF CHICAGO,
an Illinois not-for-profit'Corporation (“Borrower”), UNIVERSITY CLUB PROFESSIONAL
BUILDING LLC, an lllincis<limited lability company (“Guarantor”), and BANK OF
AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, its successors and assigns (“Lender”).

RECITALS:

A. Lender has heretofore made to-Borrower (i) a loan (the “Construction Loan”) in
the original principal amount of Six Million and.29/100 Dollars ($6,000,000.00) pursuant to the
terms and conditions of that certain Constructiviii.oan Agreement dated as of July 23, 2004
between Borrower and Lender, as amended by the” First Amendment to Construction Loan
Agreement (as defined below) (as amended, and as ‘t imay be further restated, modified or
supplemented and in effect from time to time, the “Coustruction Loan Agreement”), as
evidenced by that certain Promissory Note dated July 23, 2004 executed by Borrower and made
payable to the order of Lender in the original principal amount 61'$4,000,000.00 (the “Original
Construction Note™) and (ii) a term loan (the “Term Loan”) in the cfiginal principal amount of
Seven Million and 00/100 Dollars ($7,000,000.00) pursuant to the term’ and conditions of that
certain Term Loan Agreement dated as of July 23, 2004 between Borrower and Lender, as

This document prepared by and

after recording return to: Permanent Index Numbers:
Diana Y. Tsai, Esq. 17-15-101-004, 17-15-101-005
Dykema Gossett PLLC 17-15-101-006, 17-15-101-013,
10 South Wacker Drive 17-15-101-014, 17-15-101-015
Suite 2300

Chicago, Illinois 60606 Address of Property:

21-29 South Wabash Avenue
30 South Michigan Avenue
76 East Monroe Street
Chicago, lllinois

CHICAGON3276327.1
IDVAL - 011485/1391




1115445022 Page: 2 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

amended by that certain First Amendment to Term Loan Agreement (as defined below) (as
amended, and as it may be further amended, restated, modified or supplemented and in effect
from time to time, the “Term Loan Agreement”), as evidenced by that certain Promissory Note
dated July 23, 2004 executed by Borrower and made payable to the order of Lender in the
original principal amount of $7,000,000.00 (the “Term Note”). The Construction Loan, the Term
Loan and the Revolving Loan (as defined below) are collectively referred to herein as the
“Loans”.

B. The Loans are secured by, among other things, (i) that certain Mortgage,
Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of March 10,
2010 from Borrower to Lender recorded with the Recorder of Deeds in Cook County, Illinois
(the “Recorder’s Office”) on April 23, 2010 as Document No. 1011334089 (as amended,
restated, modified or supplemented and in effect from time to time, the “Mortgage”), which
Mortgage encumoers the real property and all improvements thereon legally described on Exhibit
A attached hereto (fie “Property”), (ii) that certain Future Advance Mortgage, Assignment,
Security Agreement an4 Fixture Filing (Leasehold) dated as of July 23, 2004 from Borrower to
Lender recorded with the Recorder’s Office on July 23, 2004, as Document No. 0420534093 (as
amended, restated, modifiea-or Supplemented and in effect from time to time, the “Leasehold
Mortgage”), which Leasehold Mortgage encumbers the leasehold estate in the real property and
all improvements thereon legallydcscribed on Exhibit A attached thereto (the “Leasehold
Property”), (iii) that certain Future Acvénce Mortgage, Assignment, Security Agreement and
Fixture Filing (Fee) dated as of July 23, 2004 from Guarantor to Lender recorded with the
Recorder’s Office on July 23, 2004, as Document No. 0420534090 (as amended, restated,
modified or supplemented and in effect from Zine to time, the “Fee Mortgage™), which Fee
Mortgage encumbers the real property and all improvements thereon legally described on Exhibit
A attached thereto (the “Fee Property”), (iv) that Cerizin Environmental Indemnification and
Release Agreement dated as of March 10, 2010 from Fsirower and Guarantor to Lender (as
amended, restated, modified or supplemented and in effect/troin time to time, the “Indemnity
Agreement”), (v) that certain Environmental Indemnification and Release Agreement dated as of
July 23, 2004 from Borrower and Guarantor to Lender (as ameinded, restated, modified or
supplemented and in effect from time to time, the “2004 Indemnity Agrecment”), and (vi) certain
other loan documents (the Construction Loan Agreement, the Term Lésn Agreement, the First
Amendment to Construction Loan Agreement, the First Amendment to Te'm Loan Agreement,
the Notes (as defined below), the Mortgage, the Leasehold Mortgage, the Fée'Mortgage, the
Indemnity Agreement, the 2004 Indemnity Agreement, the Guaranty (as defincd below), the
First Amendment (as defined below), the First Amendment to Fee Mortgage (as defined below),
the Second Amendment (as defined below), the Second Amendment to Fee Mortgage (as defined
below), the First Modification (as defined below), the First Modification to Fee Mortgage (as
defined below), the Revolving Note Amendments (as defined below), and the other documents
evidencing, securing and guarantying the Loans, in their original form and as amended, are
sometimes collectively referred to herein as the “Loan Documents”™).

C. The Loans are further secured by a Guaranty Agreement dated as of July 23, 2004
from Guarantor to Lender (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented and in effect from
time to time, the “Guaranty”).

CHICAGO\3276327.¢
IDVAL - 011485/1391



1115445022 Page: 3 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. Borrower and Lender entered into that certain First Amendment to Term Loan
Agreement dated as of May 1, 2007 (the “First Amendment to Term Loan Agreement”),
whereby the parties amended the Loan Documents in order to, among other things, extend the
maturity date of the Term Note to July 23, 2014,

E. In connection with the First Amendment to Term Loan Agreement, (i) Borrower
and Lender entered into that certain First Amendment to Future Advance Mortgage, Assignment,
Security Agreement and Fixture Filing (Leasehold) dated as of May 1, 2007, and recorded with
the Recorder’s Office on May 11, 2007, as Document No. 0713126113 (the “First
Amendment”), whereby the definition of “Note” (as defined in the Leasehold Mortgage) was
amended, and (ii) Guarantor and Lender entered into that certain First Amendment to Future
Advance Moiizage, Assignment, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing (Fee) dated as of May 1,
2007, and recorded with the Recorder’s Office on May 11, 2007, as Document No. 0713126112
(the “First Amenament to Fee Mortgage™), whereby the definition of “Note” (as defined in the
Fee Mortgage) was aniended.

F. Lender has heretofore made an additional loan (the “Revolving Loan”) to
Borrower, pursuant to the terms:of the Construction Loan Agreement, and as evidenced by that
certain Promissory Note dated as o1 June 1, 2007 executed by Borrower and made payable to the
order of Lender in the original anicvzt of $2,000,000.00, and later reduced to $1,000,000.00 at
the term out of the Construction Loum, Agreement (the “Original Revolving Note™). The
Revolving Loan and the Original Reveiving Note have been modified by (i) that certain
Amendment No. 1 to Loan Documents dated as of July 16, 2008 by and between Borrower and
Lender, (i1) that certain Amendment No. 2 to Loarn Documents dated as of June 17, 2009 by and
between Borrower and Lender, (iit) that certain Aniendment No. 3 to Loan Documents dated as
of May 21, 2010 by and between Borrower and Lendér ard (iv) that certain Amendment No. 4 to
Loan Documents dated as of even date herewith by and ‘between Borrower and Lender (together,
the “Revolving Note Amendments”). The Original Revolving Note, as amended by the
Revolving Note Amendments and as it may be further -amnended, restated, modified or
supplemented and in effect from time to time is hereinafter referred t5-as the “Revolving Note”.

G. Borrower and Lender entered into that certain First Amendment to Construction
Loan Agreement dated as of July 23, 2007 (the “First Amendment t¢” Construction Loan
Agreement”), whereby the parties amended the Loan Documents in order to, amorg other things,
amend, restate and replace the Original Construction Note with that certari Replacement
Promissory Note dated as of July 23, 2007 executed by Borrower and made payabieia)the order
of Lender in the principal amount of $7,000,000.00 (as amended, restated, modified or
supplemented and in effect from time to time, the “Construction Note”, and together with the
Term Note and the Revolving Note, collectively, the “Notes™).

H. In connection with the First Amendment to Construction Loan Agreement, (i)
Borrower and Lender entered into that certain Second Amendment to Future Advance Mortgage,
Assignment, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing (Leasehold) dated as of July 23, 2007, and
recorded with the Recorder’s Office on July 30, 2007, as Document No. 0721139259 (the
“Second Amendment”), whereby the definition of “Note” (as defined in the Leasehold
Mortgage) was amended, and (ii) Guarantor and Lender entered into that certain Second
Amendment to Future Advance Mortgage, Assignment, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing

3
CHICAGO\3276327.1
IDVAL -011485/1391



1115445022 Page: 4 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(Fee) dated as of July 23, 2007, and recorded with the Recorder’s Office on Juty 30, 2007, as
Document No. 0721139260 (the “Second Amendment to Fee Mortgage™), whereby the definition
of “Note” (as defined in the Fee Mortgage) was amended.

L. Borrower and Guarantor entered into various agreements (“Development
Agreements™) with Monroe/Wabash Development, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(“Monroe/Wabash™), with respect to the development and conveyance of certain space for
squash courts, other athletic facilities and related facilities on the 13™ floor (the “13™ Floor
Space”) of a building located at 21-29 South Wabash Avenue, Chicago, Illinois. As a condition
to Lender consenting to Borrower and Guarantor entering into the Development Agreements,
Borrower was required to, among other things, upon the conveyance to Borrower of the 13"
Floor Space-and an above grade pedestrian bridge (the “Skybridge™), grant Lender a mortgage
lien encumbérizig the 13" Floor Space and the Skybridge to secure Borrower’s obligations under
the Loan Docum<nts.

J. Borrower, Guarantor and Lender have heretofore entered into (i) that certain
Modification of Loan-Documents dated as of March 10, 2010 by and among Borrower,
Guarantor and Lender and recoried with the Recorder’s Office on April 8, 2010, as Document
No. 1009819043 with respect to iiie Leasehold Property (the “First Modification™), whereby,
among other things, the Loan Decrments were amended in order to (A) grant to Lender a
mortgage lien in, to and upon, and to pizdze to Lender, the 13 Floor Space and the Skybridge as
additional collateral to secure the Loari-and (B) correct certain errors made in the First
Amendment and the Second Amendment, an4 (17} that certain Modification of Loan Documents
dated as of March 10, 2010 by and among Buirower, Guarantor and Lender and recorded with
the Recorder’s Office on March 15, 2010, as Docuinent No. 1007433189 with respect to the Fee
Property (the “First Modification to Fee Mortgage”), whereby, among other things, the Loan
Documents were amended in order to (A) grant to Lender a-mortgage lien in, to and upon, and to
pledge to Lender, the 13™ Floor Space and the Skybridge as additional collateral to secure the
Loans and (B) correct certain errors made in the First Ameadment to Fee Mortgage and the
Second Amendment to Fee Mortgage. Concurrently therewith, Eoirewer executed and delivered
to Lender the Mortgage and Borrower and Guarantor executed ani delivered to Lender the
Indemnity Agreement.

K. Borrower and Lender desire to modify certain of the Loan Docoinents in order to
reflect certain changes to the Revolving Loan.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of (i) the facts set forth hereinabove (which are
hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement), (ii) the agreements by Lender to
modify the Loan Documents, as provided herein, (iii) the covenants and agreements contained
herein, and (iv) for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

L. Definitions. Any terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to
such terms in the Loan Agreement. To the extent that there is any conflict or inconsistency
between the terms and conditions of the Construction Loan Agreement and the terms and

4
CHICAGON3276327.1
IDVAL - 011485/1361

g S e ST 00 i el e AR < v



1115445022 Page: 5 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

conditions of the Term Loan Agreement, the terms and conditions of the Construction Loan
Agreement shall govern.

2. Note. The definition of “Note” as set forth in Article 1 of the Mortgage is hereby
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

““Note” means, collectively, (a) that certain Promissory Note dated as of
June 1, 2007, in the original principal amount of Two Million and No/100
Dollars ($2,000,000) made by Mortgagor to the order of Lender, as later
reduced to One Million and No/100 Dollars ($1,000,000.00), as later
increased on May 25, 2011 to One Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand
and No/100 Dollars ($1,250,000.00) and maturing on May 31, 2012 (as
amended, and as it may be further amended, restated, modified or
suopiemented and in effect from time to time, the “Revolving Note™); (b)
that ¢erain Promissory Note dated as of July 23, 2004, executed by
Mortgager and made payable to the order of Lender in the principal
amount ¢£37,000,000.00 and maturing on July 23, 2014 (as amended, and
as it may be furtnzi amended, restated, modified or supplemented and in
effect from time to timie, the “Term Note”); and (c) that certain
Replacement Promizsery Note dated as of July 23, 2007, executed by
Mortgagor and made pavatle to the order of Lender in the principal
amount of $7,000,000.00 a:;3-maturing on July 23, 2012 (which
Replacement Promissory Note:amended and restated that certain
Promissory Note dated as of July 23, 2004, executed by Mortgagor and
made payable to the order of Lenderin-the original principal amount of
$6,000,000.00), as amended from tim¢ to time (as amended, and as it may
be further amended, restated, modified o1 sarplemented and in effect from
time to time, the “Construction Note™).”

3. Conditions. This Agreement will be effective’ when Lender receives the
following items, in form and content acceptable to Lender:

(a)  Evidence that the execution, delivery and performarce by Borrower and
Guarantor of this Agreement and any instrument or agreement reaurrad under this
Agreement have been duly authorized.

(b)  Payment by Borrower of all costs, expenses and attorneys' fees incurred
by Lender in connection with this Agreement.

() Anoriginal of this Agreement duly executed by Borrower and Guarantor.
(d)  Such other documents, in instruments or agreements as Lender may
reasonably request in order to effectuate fully the transactions contemplated herein, each

duly executed.

4, Representations and Warranties of Borrower. Borrower hereby represents,
covenants and warrants to Lender as follows:

CHICAGO\3276327.1
[DVAL - E1485/1391



1115445022 Page: 6 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(a) The representations and warranties in the Loan Agreement, the Mortgage
and the other Loan Documents are true and correct in all material respects as of the date
hereof.

(b)  There is currently no Event of Default {as defined in the Mortgage) under
the Notes, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents and Borrower does not know of
any event or circumstance which with the giving of notice or passing of time, or both,
would constitute an Event of Default under the Notes, the Mortgage or the other Loan
Documents.

(¢)  The Loan Documents are in full force and effect and, following the
exceation and delivery of this Agreement, they continue to be the legal, valid and binding
obligatizins of Borrower enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, subject to
limitations imposed by general principles of equity.

(d) [kere has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of
Borrower, Guarar.tor or any other party whose financial statement has been delivered to
Lender in connection with-the Loans from the date of the most recent financial statement
received by Lender.

(e) As of the date'hareof, Borrower has no claims, counterclaims, defenses, or
set-offs with respect to the Loans-o- the Loan Documents as modified herein.

f Borrower is validly existing under the laws of the State of its formation or
organization and has the requisite powsi and authority to execute and deliver this
Agreement and to perform the Loan Documieris as modified herein. The execution and
delivery of this Agreement and the performance of the Loan Documents as modified
herein have been duly authorized by all requisiie actien by or on behalf of Borrower.
This Agreement has been duly executed and deliverec.on behalf of Borrower.

5. Reaffirmation of Guaranty. Guarantor ratifies and affirms the Guaranty and
agrees that the Guaranty is in full force and effect following the execution and delivery of this
Agreement. The representations and warranties of Guarantor in the Guaranty-are, as of the date
hereof, true and correct in all material respects and Guarantor does not ¥novi-of any default
thereunder. The Guaranty continues to be the valid and binding obligatiod of Guarantor,
enforceable in accordance with its terms and Guarantor has no claims or déferses to the
enforcement of the rights and remedies of Lender thereunder, except as provided in the
Guaranty.

6. Miscellaneous.

(a) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of Illinois,

(b)  This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against Lender than
against Borrower or Guarantor merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been
prepared by counsel for Lender, it being recognized that Borrower, Guarantor and Lender
have contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of this Agreement, and

6

CHICAGON3276327.1
IDVAL - 011485/1391



1115445022 Page: 7 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges and waives any claim contesting the
existence and the adequacy of the consideration given by the other in entering into this
Agreement. Each of the parties to this Agreement represents that it has been advised by
its respective counsel of the legal and practical effect of this Agreement, and recognizes
that it is executing and delivering this Agreement, intending thereby to be legally bound
by the terms and provisions thereof, of its own free will, without promises or threats or
the exertion of duress upon it. The signatories hereto state that they have read and
understand this Agreement, that they intend to be legally bound by it and that they
expressly warrant and represent that they are duly authorized and empowered to execute
it.

{c)  Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by Lender, the same
shall n¢t te deemed to constitute Lender a venturer or partner of or in any way associated
with Boriover or Guarantor nor shall privity of contract be presumed to have been
established with-any third party.

(d)  Beirower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges that there are no
other understandings, sgreements or representations, either oral or written, express or
implied, that are not embodied in the Loan Documents and this Agreement, which
collectively represent a comvlete integration of all prior and contemporaneous
agreements and understandings 0f Borrower, Guarantor and Lender; and that all such
prior understandings, agreements a7id representations are hereby modified as set forth in
this Agreement. Except as expressly rnodified hereby, the terms of the Loan Documents
are and remain unmodified and in full forceand effect.

()  This Agreement shall bind and iavre to the benefit of the parties hereto
and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

{f) Any references to the “Note”, the “Mertguge” or the “Loan Documents”
contained in any of the Loan Documents shall be deemed to refer to the Notes, the
Mortgage and the other Loan Documents as amended hereby. Thz paragraph and section
headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not‘limit the substantive
provisions hereof. All words herein which are expressed in the neater gender shall be
deemed to include the masculine, feminine and neuter genders. Any-weid herein which
is expressed in the singular or plural shall be deemed, whenever appropriate in the
context, to include the plural and the singular.

(g} This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of
which, when taken together, shall constitute one original Agreement.

(h)  Time is of the essence of each of Borrower’s obligations under this
Agreement.

7. Customer ldentification - USA Patriot Act Notice; OFAC and Bank Secrecy
Act. Lender hereby notifies Borrower that pursuant to the requirements of the USA Patriot Act
(Title L1 of Pub. L. 107-56, signed into law October 26, 2001) (the “Act”), and Lender’s policies
and practices, Lender is required to obtain, verify and record certain information and

CHICAGOV3270327.1
IDVAL - 011485/1391



1115445022 Page: 8 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

documentation that identifies Borrower, which information includes the name and address of
Borrower and such other information that will allow Lender to identify Borrower in accordance
with the Act. In addition, Borrower shall (a) ensure that no person who owns a controlling
interest in or otherwise controls Borrower or any subsidiary of Borrower is or shall be listed on
the Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Person List or other similar lists maintained by
the Office of Foreign Assets Control (“OFAC™), the Department of the Treasury or included in
any Executive Orders, (b) not use or permit the use of the proceeds of the Loans to violate any of
the foreign asset control regulations of OFAC or any enabling statute or Executive Order relating
thereto, and (c) comply, and cause any of its subsidiaries to comply, with all applicable Bank
Secrecy Act (“BSA”) laws and regulations, as amended.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

CHICAGOV3276327.1
IDVAL - 011485/1391




1115445022 Page: 9 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of

the day and year first above written.

LENDER:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national
banking association

By:
Name:

Thtle: ", ,er inr mge President

CRICAGO3276327.1
IMAL - 011485/1391

A B0 0t KB A0 AV PR

BORROWER:

UNIVERSITY CLUB OF CHICAGO, an
Illinois not-for-profit corporation

By:
Name;:
Title:

By:
Name:
Title:

GUARANTOR:

UNIVERSITY CLUB PROFESSIONAL
BUILDING LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company

By:
tame:
Tide:"

By:
Name:
Title:




1115445022 Page: 10 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQYF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of
the day and year first above written.

LENDER: BORROWER:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national UNIVERSITY CLUB OF CHICAGO, an
banking association lllinois not- for—p?corporation

By: . By /4 \ =

Name: /John L. Spidalette

Title: ltle _General Manager

o Ay

Name: Donald N, Camerog,
Title: Controller and Chie nan(:lal
Officer

GUARANTOR:

UNIVERSITY CLUB PROFESSIONAL
BUILDING LLC, an Illinois limited

liability company /

gy W Q/

Na fe. Idhn L. Spidalette
anager

il Gergral M
By/\——M/

Name: Donald N Ca*neror;/f
Title: Controller anc Chief Financial
Officer

CHICAGO3276327.1
IDVAL - 011485/131




1115445022 Page: 11 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) .88

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certifies that

c’aﬂ/c’- , whose name as _ 5S¢ of Bank of America, N.A., is signed
to the foregomg mstrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that,
being informed of the contents of the instrument, as such <SP/~ and with full authority,
he/she executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said bank.

Given under.my hand and official seal this27/ day of May, 2011.

[SEAL]
Notary Public
 Diaiiisdutuinon PO My Commission Expires: 7= +~03
{ e
RINN . .
, NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE of ILEL?NOIS Notary Public in and for the State of
5 Wy
¢ OONMISSION BXPWES SEPT. 15, 2013 [linois

10

CHICAGON\3276327.1

IDVAL - O1§485/1391




1115445022 Page: 12 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
J
COUNTY OF (0 )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certifies that John
L.Spidalette, whose name as General Manager of University Club of Chicago, is signed to the
foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being
informed of the contents of the instrument, as such General Manager and with full authority,
he/she executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said not-for-profit corporation.

Given undéiriy hand and official seal this 25" day of May, 2011,

wn«@( Jak

/ : ;
QANAAPAAR A7 SRAPPPPANANNNLY Nﬁt—a}/y /Publ}f ;
OFF\CiaL-SEAL b

[SEAL]

4

$ AMY S DISASTO

§  NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE O7ILLINOIS
5

L

:

My Commission Expires: 7/2/ /ZDI 2

Notary Public in and for the State of
Ilinois

MY COMMISSION EXP'RES 0727112 4

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
_ ) .88
COUNTY OF (b0 )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County,in said State, hereby certifies that
Donald N. Cameron, Jr., whose name as Controller and Chiei Finzacial Officer of University
Club of Chicago, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and wh¢ 75 known to me, acknowledged
before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the insirminent, as such Controller
and Chief Financial Officer and with full authority, he/she executed the same voluntarily for and
as the act of said not-for-profit corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal this 25th day of May, 2011.

[SEAL] /;/W/;N/{/M“j@\

PN T P
weaay o bl il P,

OFFICIALSEAL Notary “b‘ﬂc

. AMY S DISANTO _ |
 NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS  § My Commission Expires:_({Z1[20i2
3 roT

)

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES.07/21/12 |
. 4

PP T e

Notary Public in and for the State of
Ilinois

11
CHICAGO\3276327.1
IDIAL - 011485/1391



1115445022 Page: 13 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8
COUNTY OF (K. )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certifies that John
L. Spidalette, the General Manager of University Club Professional Building LLC, signed to the
foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being
informed of the contents of the instrument, as such General Manager and with full authority,
he/she executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said not-for-profit corporation.

Given und<iriy hand and official seal this 25th day of May, 20_1\1

[SEAL] v ~( Q@f wJé%

- -
i OFFICIAL SEAL Noﬁry/Pubhc
i AMY S-CiSANTO
4

My Commission Expires: 7/ 2 / 2012

Notary Public in and for the State of
[linois

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES U7/21112
CAAAPRAAAIAAPIPPS ISR AP

4
p
!
} NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE O ILINOIS
d
3

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF (00K )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, i said State, hereby certifies that
Donald N. Cameron, Jr., whose name as Controller and Chief Fingncial Officer of University
Club Professional Building L.LC, is signed to the foregoing instroinent, and who is known to me
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the cortezits of the instrument, as
such Controller and Chief Financial Officer and with full authority, he/shz executed the same
voluntarily for and as the act of said not-for-profit corporation.

B

Given under my hand and official seal this 25th day of May, 2

[SEAL] / M%W Q Xw‘é“

AR ARAAAAAAAAAAAAAAIA Notary P 11c

\ v

§ OFFICIAL SEAL 3 / /

¢ AMY § DISANTO $ My Commlssmn Expires: [/ {2017
3 NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS ¢

3 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES07/2112 |

AAPAAAAANAAIA NAAAAAAAA, w Notary Public in and for the State of
Hlinois

12
CHICAG(3276327.1
IDYAL - 011485/1391



1115445022 Page: 14 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

THE PROPERTY

PARCEL 1:
U-CLUB Ul

THAT PART OF LOT 6 AND LOT 7 IN BLOCK 1 IN FRACTIONAL SECTION 15,
TOWNSHIP.39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN
ELEVATION &F +190.45 FEET CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING ABOVE A
HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +165.48 FEET CHICAGO CITY
DATUM AND LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY PROJECTED
VERTICALLY AND'DZSCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID TRACT: THENCE SOUTH 89°5423" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH
LINE OF SAID TRACT, 41.52 "EET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH
89°5423" WEST, ALONG SAID 5CUTH LINE, 46.83 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°00'24"
EAST, 29.44 FEET; THENCE SCGUTIL 89°57'35" EAST, 46.83 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
00°00724" WEST, 29.33 FEET TO THE TOINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

U-CLUB U2

THAT PART OF LOT 6 AND LOT 7 IN BLOCK 1 IN.FRACTIONAL SECTION 15,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE YEIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL Y LANE HAVING AN
ELEVATION OF +176.45 FEET CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING ABOVE A
HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +165.48 ¢ZET CHICAGO CITY
DATUM AND LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY FROJECTED
VERTICALLY AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 89°54'23" WEST, ALONG TiHE SOUTH
LINE OF SAID TRACT, 9.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH
00°01'44" EAST, 44.51 FEET; THENCE NORTH 79°42'19" EAST, 6.18 FEET; 11iENCE
NORTH 00°21'06" WEST, 16.94 FEET; THENCE NORTH 77°34'59" WEST, 6.11 'E5T;
THENCE NORTH 00°01'44" EAST, 58.38 FEET, THENCE NORTH 89°44'30" WEST, 80.27
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°10'40" WEST, 6.75 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°44'30" EAST,
3.00 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 00°10'40" WEST, 0.89 FEET; THENCE SOUTH §9°44'30"
EAST, 2.51 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" EAST, 8.63 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
90°00'00" EAST, 20.35 FEET; THENCE NORTH 14°5624" EAST, 8.83 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 89°44'30" EAST, 5.34 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°10'40" WEST, 3.62 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89°44'30" EAST, 25.34 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°11'47" EAST, 48.21
FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°48'13" EAST, 3.01 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 87°39'09" EAST,
19.33 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°07'06" WEST, 15.82 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
78°51'12" WEST, 19.25 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°02'25" EAST, 7.69 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 89°57'35" WEST, 14.08 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°02'25" EAST, 5.60 FEET;
A-1

CHICAGO\3276327.1
IDMAL - 011485/1391



1115445022 Page: 15 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THENCE NORTH 89°57'35" WEST, 0.60 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°0024" WEST, 29.33
FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°54'23" EAST, 32.53 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

U-CLUB U3

THAT PART OF LOT 6 AND LOT 7 IN BLOCK 1 IN FRACTIONAL SECTION 15,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN
ELEVATION OF +174.32 FEET CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING ABOVE A
HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +165.48 FEET CHICAGO CITY
DATUM AN LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY PROJECTED
VERTICALLY AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF SA(» TRACT,; THENCE SOUTH 89°54'23" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH
LINE OF SAID TRACT, 9.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°01'44" EAST, 46.08 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 78°51'12" WEST, 18.22 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 00°0225" WES 1, 4.93 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°56'58" WEST, 3.35 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00°11'47"W¢ST, 15.39 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°48'13" EAST, 3.01
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 87°39'C>" 1AST, 19.33 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°07'06" WEST,
15.82 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 78"51°12" WEST, 1.03 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, 1LLINOIS.

U-CLUB U4

THAT PART OF LOT 6 AND LOT 7 IN BLOCK “_I¥ FRACTIONAL SECTION 15,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE*{IRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN
ELEVATION OF +190.45 FEET CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING ABOVE A
HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +1654% FEET CHICAGO CITY
DATUM AND LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY PROJECTED
VERTICALLY AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 89°59'21" WEST, ALONG THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID TRACT, 9.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THEMCE SOUTH
00°01'44" WEST, 38.30 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°44'30" WEST, 89.92 FE£Y. THENCE
NORTH 00°08'48" EAST, 37.87 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°5921" EAST, 89.24 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 ABOVE (AND ALSO FOR THE
BENEFIT OF THE LAND DESCRIBED IN EXHIBITS C AND D IN DOCUMENT NUMBER
0613922072) AS GRANTED IN THE SKYBRIDGE AND UNIVERSITY CLUB FACILITY
EASEMENT AGREEMENT ENTERED INTO AS OF APRIL 30, 2006 AND RECORDED
MAY 19,2006 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0613922072, AS AMENDED BY FIRST
AMENDMENT TO SKYBRIDGE AND UNIVERSITY CLUB FACILITY EASEMENT
AGREEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 25, 2009 AND RECORDED SEPTEMBER 25, 2009,

A-2
CHICAGO3276327.1
IDVAL. - 011485/1391



1115445022 Page: 16 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0926818078, AND AS AMENDED BY SECOND
AMENDMENT TO SKYBRIDGE AND UNIVERSITY CLUB FACILITY EASEMENT
AGREEMENT DATED MARCH 10, 2010 AND RECORDED APRIL 23, 2010 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 1011334088, OVER AND ACROSS THE PROPERTY LEGALLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

SKYBRIDGE EASEMENT PARCEL El

THAT PART OF LOTS 7, 8 AND 9 IN BLOCK 1 IN FRACTIONAL SECTION 15,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +181.10 FEET
CHICAGO CiTY DATUM AND LYING ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN
ELEVATION OF +161.70 FEET CHICAGO CITY DATUM, ALL TAKEN AS A TRACT
AND LYING WITFHLITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
LOT 7, THENCE NOR71H 00°01'44" EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF,

0.77 FEET TO THE PGINT ©F BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 64°06'56" WEST, 10.10
FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°04 56" WEST, 12.24 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 64°06'56" EAST
40.17 FEET; THENCE SOUTH Qu°09'00" WEST, 5.10 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°56'53"
WEST, 4,18 FEET; THENCE SOUTI1 00°09'00" WEST, 1.78 FEET; THENCE NORTH
90°00'00" WEST, 1.85 FEET; THENCE SCUTH 00°19'37" EAST, 0.78 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 89°40'23" WEST, 8.04 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°19'37" WEST, 0.90 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 88°23'03" WEST, 1.76 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°09'00" EAST, 2.39
FEET; THENCE NORTH 64°06'56" WEST, 1244 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,
IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

b

SKYBRIDGE EASEMENT PARCEL E2

THAT PART OF LOTS 7, 8 AND 9 IN BLOCK 1 IN FRACTINAL SECTION 15,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +161.70 FEET
CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING ABOVE A HORIZONTAL FLANFE HAVING AN
ELEVATION OF +149.32 FEET CHICAGO CITY DATUM, ALL TAKEMN AS A TRACT
AND LYING WITH ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNEX OF SAID
LOT 7, THENCE NORTH 00°01'44" EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF,

(.12 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 79°17'07" WEST, 9.25
FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°04'56" WEST, 18.96 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 52°57'30" EAST,
30.93 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 25°53'04" WEST, 5.09 FEET; THENCE NORTH 79°17'07"
WEST, 13.59 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

SKYBRIDGE EASEMENT PARCEL E3

THAT PART OF LOTS 7, 8 AND 9 IN BLOCK 1 IN FRACTIONAL SECTION 15,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,

A-3
CHICAGO\3276327.1
IDVAL - 011485/1391

e i e e L B e

g e £ e 20 L e S e A 1 3 e el ) VR



1115445022 Page: 17 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +149.32 FEET
CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN
ELEVATION OF +140.32 FEET CHICAGO CITY DATUM, ALL TAKEN AS A TRACT
AND LYING WITH ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
LOT 7; THENCE NORTH 00°01'44" EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF,

0.12 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 79°17'07" WEST, 9.25
FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°04'56" WEST, 18.96 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 52°57'30" EAST,
11.43 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°01'44" WEST, 13.80 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

A-4
CHICAGO'3276327.1
IDVAL - 011485/1391



